

Order dated 05.06.2026

Today is fixed for judgment.

Accused Pankaj Das on court bail is present.

Accused Tulshi Das on CB is absent by filing application praying for dispensing attendance on the ground stated therein. Prayer is allowed. Now resorting to the provisions laid down under section 353 (6) Cr PC, the record is taken for delivering judgment.

Ld PP in charge and Ld advocate for the accused are present.

Since the accused is not in custody and his personal attendance has been dispensed and the sentences being one of acquittal this court invokes section 353 (6) Cr PC corresponding to 392 (6) BNSS.

Judgment is ready and delivered.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

The accused person namely Pankaj Das is not found guilty of the offense charged punishable under section 376/323/506 IPC and the accused persons namely Tulshi Das is not found guilty of the offence charged punishable 506 IPC and all the accused are accordingly acquitted under section 235 Cr PC.

The bail bond of the accused shall remain in force for a period of 6 months in view of the provision contained in Section 437 A of the Cr PC.

Alamat be disposed of according to the procedure of law after the expiry of the appeal period.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, FTC. I
Alipurduar
JO. Code – W.B. 01009